

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI  
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

**Brooke Henderson and Jennifer Lumley,** )

**Plaintiffs,** )

**v.** )

**Case No.: 6:21-CV-03219**

**School District of Springfield, R-12; Board  
of Education for the School District of  
Springfield R-12; Dr. Grenita Lathan;  
Dr. Yvania Garcia-Pusateri; and  
and Lawrence Anderson,** )

**Defendants.** )

**SUGGESTIONS IN SUPPORT OF  
DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Defendants School District of Springfield, R-12; Board of Education for the School District of Springfield, R-12; Dr. Grenita Lathan; Dr. Yvania Garcia-Pusateri; and Lawrence Anderson, by and through counsel, offer the attached suggestions in support of their motion for summary judgment.

Respectfully submitted,

ELLIS, ELLIS, HAMMONS & JOHNSON, P.C.

By: /s/ Ransom A Ellis, III

Ransom A Ellis, III MBN: 29129

[rellis3@eehfirm.com](mailto:rellis3@eehfirm.com)

Todd A. Johnson MBN: 38363

[tjohnson@eehfirm.com](mailto:tjohnson@eehfirm.com)

Tina G. Fowler MBN: 48522

[tfowler@eehfirm.com](mailto:tfowler@eehfirm.com)

2808 S. Ingram Mill Road, Suite A104

Springfield, MO 65804

Phone: 417-866-5091

Fax: 417-866-1064

*Attorneys for Defendants*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** .....ii

**I. INTRODUCTION** ..... 1

**II. DEFENDANTS’ STATEMENT OF UNDISPUTED MATERIAL FACTS** .....2

**III. STANDARD OF REVIEW** .....39

**IV. ARGUMENT** .....39

**A. PLAINTIFFS HAVE NOT SUFFERED AN “INJURY IN FACT”; THEIR CLAIMS MUST BE DISMISSED FOR LACK OF STANDING** .....40

**B. NONE OF PLAINTIFFS’ SEPARATE CLAIMS HAVE MERIT; DEFENDANTS ARE ENTITLED TO JUDGMENT AS A MATTER OF LAW** .....44

**1. Plaintiffs’ Count I Claim, Compelled Speech in Violation of the First Amendment, Fails as a Matter of Law** .....44

**2. Plaintiffs’ Count II Claim, Content and Viewpoint Discrimination in Violation of the First Amendment, Fails as a Matter of Law** .....50

**3. Plaintiffs’ Count III Claim, Unconstitutional Condition of Employment in Violation of the First Amendment, Fails as a Matter of Law** .....55

**C. PLAINTIFFS ALSO CANNOT SUCCEED ON THEIR REQUEST FOR INJUNCTIVE OR DECLARATORY RELIEF** .....57

**D. DEFENDANTS ARE ENTITLED TO THEIR COSTS AND ATTORNEYS’ FEES** .....58

**V. CONCLUSION** .....58

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**United States Supreme Court**

*Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.*, 477 U.S. 242, 106 S.Ct. 2505 (1986).....39

*Board of Directors of Rotary Int’l v. Rotary Club of Duarte*, 481 U.S. 537 (1987).....55

*Bob Jones Univ. v. U.S.*, 461 U.S. 574, 103 S.Ct. 2017 (1983).....48

*Bostock v. Clayton Cty., Ga.*, — U.S. —, 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....56

*Brown v. Socialist Workers ’74 Campaign Comm.*, 459 U.S. 87, 103 S.Ct. 416 (1982).....45

*Christian Legal Soc. Chap. of the Univ. of Cal., Hastings Coll. of the Law v. Martinez*,  
561 U.S. 661, 130 S.Ct. 2971 (2010).....54

*City of Los Angeles v. Lyons*, 461 U.S. 95, 103 S.Ct. 1660 (1983).....43

*Garcetti v. Ceballos*, 547 U.S. 410, 126 S.Ct. 1951 (2006).....44

*Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe*, 536 U.S. 273, 122 S.Ct. 2268 (2002).....39

*Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch.*, 533 U.S. 98, 121 S.Ct. 2093 (2001).....54

*Hazelwood Sch. Dist. v. Kuhlmeier*, 484 U.S. 260, 108 S.Ct. 562 (1988).....51, 54

*Heart of Atlanta Motel, Inc. v. U.S.*, 379 U.S. 241, 85 S.Ct. 348 (1964).....48

*Hein v. Freedom From Religion Found.*, 551 U.S. 587, 127 S.Ct. 2553 (2007).....40

*Kolstad v. Am. Dental Ass’n*, 527 U.S. 526, 119 S.Ct. 2118 (1999).....56

*Laird v. Tatum*, 408 U.S. 1, 92 S.Ct. 2318 (1972).....42

*Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*, 504 U.S. 555, 112 S.Ct. 2130 (1992).....40

*MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.*, 549 U.S. 118, 127 S.Ct. 764 (2007).....58

*Miami Herald Pub. Co. v. Tornillo*, 418 U.S. 241, 94 S.Ct. 2831 (1974).....44

*New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. City of New York, N.Y.*,  
— U.S. —, 140 S. Ct. 1525, 1526 (2020).....43

*Pacific Gas v. Pub. Utilities Comm. of Ca.*, 475 U.S. 1, 106 S.Ct. 903 (1986).....44

*Perry v. Sindermann*, 408 U.S. 593, 92 S.Ct. 2694, 92 S.Ct. 2694 (1972).....55

*Pleasant Grove City v. Summum*, 555 U.S. 460, 129 S.Ct. 1125 (2009).....50

*Pickering v. Bd. of Edu. of Twp. High Sch. Dist.*, 205, 391 U.S. 563, 88 S.Ct. 1731 (1968).....44, 55

*Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees*, 468 U.S. 609, 104 S.Ct. 3244 (1984).....54

*Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.*, 515 U.S. 819, 115 S.Ct. 2510 (1995).....50

<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173, 111 S.Ct. 1759 (1991).....	54
<i>Shelton v. Tucker</i> , 364 U.S. 479, 81 S.Ct. 247 (1960).....	45
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149, 134 S.Ct. 2334 (2014).....	40
<i>Turner Broadcasting Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622, 114 S.Ct. 2445 (1994).....	44
<i>West Virginia State Bd. of Edu. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624, 63 S.Ct. 1178 (1943).....	45
<i>Wilton v. Seven Falls Co.</i> , 515 U.S. 277, 115 S.Ct. 2137 (1995).....	57
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705, 97 S.Ct. 1428 (1977).....	44
